TOWN OF BELLE PLAINE SHAWANO COUNTY - WISCONSIN

ORDINANCE NO. 23

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING WATER SKIING, TUBING, SURFING OR ANY OTHER TOWING DEVICE ON LAKES, WHERE NOT PROHIBITED, LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN OF BELLE PLAINE, SHAWANO COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

Whereas, the Public Safety, Health and Welfare requires the regulation of water skiing, tubing, surfing or any other towing device on lakes located within the Town of Belle Plaine, does ordain as follows:

1. That the provisions of Wisconsin State Statute 30.69 are hereby adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Belle Plaine, Shawano County, Wisconsin, and are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth.

2.. That water skiing, tubing, surfing or any other towing device hours shall be from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. daily.

3. That a restricted boating area will be enforced on Pine Lake in the area known as Sandy Beach when buoys are present.

4. That no person under sixteen (16) years of age shall operate a boat when pulling water skiers unless accompanied by an adult.

5. That no person shall operate a motor boat on any lake located in the Town of Belle Plaine in excess of 8 m.p.h. after 8:30 p.m.

6. This ordinance shall repeal any prior ordinance or portion thereof which is inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance.

7. Any person guilty of violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall forfeit to the Town of Belle Plaine, a sum of not more than \$50.00 for each such violation to¬gether with the costs of prosecution. In default of payment thereof, violator may be imprisoned in the Shawano County Jail for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days.

8. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law. The foregoing ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Board of Belle Plaine on the 2nd day of March, 1987.